RESOLUTION NO. 56-93 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY	COUNCILMEMBER	J. V. Stone	ON THE
1146	DAY OF	Scotember	, 1993.

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE CITY MANAGER TO REMIT TO THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT THE SUM OF \$42,773.08 FOR WATER AND SEWER CONNECTION FEES IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE YANKEE TRACE GOLF COURSE/RESIDENTIAL PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the sum of \$42,773.08 was required to be paid to the Montgomery County Engineering Department for water and sewer special connection fees associated with 30.772 acres of the Yankee Trace Golf Course/Residential development proposed on the site of the Yankee Trace Clubhouse and Maintenance Building facilities, and

WHEREAS, it was necessary that this payment be made in advance of the presentation of the waterline extension project by the Montgomery County Engineering Department to the Montgomery County, Board of County Commissioners on September 7, 1993.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. That the action taken by the City Manager is hereby ratified to remit to the Montgomery County Engineering Department the sum of \$42,773.08 for water and sewer connection fees associated with 30.772 acres of the Yankee Trace Golf Course/Residential development proposed on the site of the Yankee Trace Clubhouse and Maintenance Building facilities.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 744 day of Scotember

1993.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 55-93, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 7th day of September , 1993.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney